# OP \$190.00 88350123

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM771048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harry's, Inc.		11/22/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE
Lumé Deodorant, LLC		11/22/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	125 High Street	
Internal Address:	11th Floor	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88350123	HARRY'S	
Serial Number:	88392311	H'	
Serial Number:	88350127		
Registration Number:	6224791	FLAMINGO	
Registration Number:	6297261	MONS MIST	
Registration Number:	5531301	LUME	
Registration Number:	6577290	WE COME BY OUR BUBBLES NATURALLY	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6172485000

**Email:** tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2009985-0102		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer		
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2022		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=WF_Harry's_Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks Executed#page1.tif			
source=WFHarry's_Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks Executed#page2.tif			
source=WF_Harry's_Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks Executed#page3.tif			
source=WF_Harry's_Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks Executed#page4.tif			
source=WF Harry's Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks Executed#page5.tif			

# SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

November 22, 2022

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, HARRY'S, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 75 Varick Street, 9th Floor, New York, NY 10013 and LUMÉ DEODORANT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 75 Varick Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10013 (each, a "Grantor", and collectively the "Grantors"), hereby grant to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association with offices at 125 High Street, 11th Floor, Boston, MA 02110 (in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below)), in such capacities and together with any successors in such capacities, the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the goodwill connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Marks, (iii) rights and privileges arising under applicable Law with respect to the Grantors' use of any of the foregoing, (iv) extensions and renewals thereof, (v) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements, dilution or violation thereof, (vi) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (vii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, dilution or violation thereof, and (viii) all proceeds and products of the foregoing. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, this Grant shall not include any Excluded Property (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), including any U.S. intent-to-use trademark applications prior to the filing and

11099960

acceptance of a verified statement of use or an amendment to allege use with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office with respect thereto (if any).

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT (this "Grant") is made to secure the

satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is

defined in that certain Credit Agreement dated as of October 23, 2018 (as amended, restated,

supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement")

by, among others, Harry's USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Harry's USA"), the Grantors,

Wildcat Wholesale LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Wildcat" and, together with

Harry's USA and the Grantors, collectively, the "Loan Parties"), and the Grantee, following the

acquisition of additional United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark

applications by the Grantors after execution of the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of

the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Credit

Agreement and that certain Security Agreement by, among others, the Loan Parties (including

the Grantors) and the Grantee, dated as of October 23, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented

or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). In the event

that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement or the

Security Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as

applicable, shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Grant as of the date above first written.

HARRY'S, INC., as a Grantor

By:

Name: Jeff Lipkin

Title: Chief Financial Officer

LUMÉ DEODORANT, LLC, as a Grantor

By:

Name: Jeff // pkin

Title: Trçasurer

Accepted and Agreed:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By: \_\_\_

Name: Tamar Scoville
Title: Vice President

**REEL: 007920 FRAME: 0598** 

# SCHEDULE A

## <u>United States Trademarks:</u>

**RECORDED: 11/30/2022** 

Trademark	Country	Owner	Application No.	Registration No.
HARRY'S	United States	Harry's, Inc.	88350123	Pending
H'	United States	Harry's, Inc.	88392311	Pending
WOOLLY MAMMOTH Design Only	United States	Harry's, Inc.	88350127	Pending
FLAMINGO	United States	Harry's, Inc.	88155995	6224791
MONS MIST	United States	Harry's, Inc.	88667912	6297261
LUME	United States	Lumé Deodorant, LLC	87/434763	5531301
WE COME BY OUR BUBBLES NATURALLY	United States	Lumé Deodorant, LLC	88/836128	6577290